 Sandyston Township 

Minutes
February 8, 2011
This meeting was opened and called to order at 4:00 pm by Mayor Harper who stated this meeting was being held in compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act, having been duly advertised.

Roll Call

The clerk was asked to call the roll. Present were: Committeeman MacDonald, Deputy Mayor Leppert and Mayor George Harper. 
Also in attendance:  Elizabeth Pinzone, Joseph Pinzone
The Mayor invited all to join in the Pledge of Allegiance.
Minutes:  The Committee reviewed the Regular Meeting minutes of Tuesday, January 11, 2011. The Committee commended the Clerk on the detail of the minutes.  Mayor Harper made a motion to approve the minutes of seconded by Committeeman MacDonald and unanimously carried.
Tax Collector Report:  The Tax Collector’s report for the month of January 2011 was presented with total receipts Month-to-Date of $218,632.17 and Year-to-Date of $218,632.17. Mayor Harper made a motion to approve the Tax Collector’s Report, seconded by Committeeman MacDonald and unanimously carried. 
Treasurer’s Report:  The Treasurer’s Report for the month of January 2011 was presented with a beginning balance of $357,031.77, total receipts of $809,744.40, and total disbursements of $982,401.44 with an ending balance of $184,374.73.  Mayor Harper noted there was a disbursement of $580,000 which was made to pay off the municipal building.  Mayor Harper stated General Capital Account now has a balance of $799,942.14,   Animal Control Escrow $28,950, Public Assist Escrow $3,520.32, Unemployment Escrow $20,734.24, COAH Trust $34,872.60 and the Small Cities Master $42,526.99 (Housing Rehab).  Mayor Harper made a motion to approve the Treasurer’s Report, seconded by Deputy Mayor Leppert and unanimously carried.  
Payment of Vouchers:  The Bills List for the month January 2011 was submitted for approval in the amount of $690,474.37.  Mayor Harper made a motion to approve the payment of bills, seconded by Committeeman MacDonald and unanimously carried.  
Departmental Reports: The Committee reviewed the departmental reports.  The Committee reviewed reports submitted by the Road Department for the past month.  Deputy Mayor Leppert commended the road department for their hard work dealing with the numerous snow, sleet and ice storms.  Mayor Harper also commended the Road Department on their diligence in keeping the  roads clear as best they could during the salt shortage we experienced.
Old Business: 

Layton Post Office:  Mayor Harper stated the Bike Rack and Bench will be installed at a future date.  

C.O.A.H. Update:   The Committee stated there has been no activity with COAH since the last meeting.
Green Acres Submission/Municipally Owned Property:    There has been no word from the State of New Jersey since the November 2009 Meeting regarding the proposal submitted by Louis Cherepy for the possible land swap with the State.
Flatbrook Road:  Mayor Harper stated we are waiting to see what work is done to Flatbrook Road and to hear back from the Department of Environmental Protection regarding grant options.   Mayor Harper asked if anyone had been out to see the progress of road repairs.  The Clerk had not been out there recently.
Tax Title Lien Foreclosure:   We have received word from our Township we are awaiting final word from the State.
New Business:
Farmside 2011 Maintenance Contract:
The Clerk explained to the Committee the new bid threshold for the township is now $17,500, as we do not have a Qualified Purchasing Agent.  As such, when any purchase is needed that amounts to 15% of that amount, or $2,625, we must attempt to solicit more than one quote.  Mayor Harper felt it was a good idea to solicit proposals.  Deputy Mayor Leppert agreed stating bidding and competition makes everyone better.  Deputy Mayor Leppert also stated that the Ballfield needs some additional attention and felt that aeration and overseeding in the fall should be added to the advertisement.  The Committee suggested advertising for proposals for the landscaping at the municipal complex to be reviewed at the March 8, 2011 meeting. 
Use of Building Requests:  The Committee reviewed the request from Delaware Valley United Methodist Church for  use of the meeting hall/kitchen on May 6 – 7, 2011, August 19 – 20, 2011, October 15 – 16, 2011, November 10 – 13, 2011 and the request from Healthy Bones for their Friday Morning Sessions from 9:00 am – 11:00 am.  Mayor Harper made a motion to approve these requests, seconded by Deputy Mayor Leppert and unanimously carried.
Application for Fire Department Member:  The Committee reviewed the Application for Fire Department Member, Donald Dries.  Mayor Harper made a motion to approve the application for membership, seconded by Deputy Mayor Leppert and unanimously carried.

Application for Raffle License:  The Committee reviewed the Application for Raffle License submitted by the St. Thomas the Apostle Church for On-Premise Merchandise Raffle (Tricky Tray) and a On-Premise 50/50 Raffle to be held on May 6, 2011 from 7:00 pm to 12:00 pm.    Mayor Harper made a motion to approve the On-Premise Merchandise Raffle, seconded by Committeeman MacDonald and unanimously carried.   Mayor Harper made a motion to approve the On-Premise 50/50 Raffle, seconded by Deputy Mayor Leppert and unanimously carried.
Review of Draft Scope of Work – Layton Circulation & Traffic Study:  The Committee reviewed the draft scope of work.  Mayor Harper stated hopefully we will receive a document that will help us with improvements in Layton.  Deputy Mayor Leppert stated it might also be helpful in applying for grants.

Review of Donnelly Energy Solutions Report:   The Committee reviewed the report submitted by Donnelly Energy Solutions of the Municipal Building and DPW garage.  We are currently eligible for the Energy Efficiency and Conservation Block Grant from New Jersey’s Clean Energy Program.  Mayor Harper stated the report includes four new furnaces for the municipal building, as these furnaces have presented a problem in the past for the Road Department.  Committeeman MacDonald noted concern for the removal of these furnaces and asked that the walls not be damaged during their removal. The Clerk pointed out to the Committee this includes lighting upgrades to the DPW garage which Mr. Delea had recently stated was a concern to him and he was going to look to upgrade.  Committeeman MacDonald stated the lasted technology is LED lighting, but that is much more expensive.  The Clerk also pointed out that the Committee has the right to remove any noted work at this time.  Committeeman MacDonald stated this was a win-win for the township.  
The Clerk also stated Mr. Delea has inquired about moving the light fixtures over the aisles, as currently the lights are stationed over the trucks.  Deputy Mayor Leppert asked if this was included in this grant.  The Clerk stated this is not included in the grant.  Committeeman MacDonald stated that would be a project to look into after the work at the DPW garage has been completed.  

Committeeman MacDonald asked if our attorney had reviewed this contract.  The Clerk stated our attorney is currently in the process of reviewing these contracts but felt this was good for the township.

The Clerk stated the new unit installed for the storage room and the new unit purchased for the DPW garage are not included in this grant.

Mayor Harper asked if these quotes include the unit at the fire department.  The Clerk answered that the unit at the fire department is too big, but the person who did the review of the buildings stated the set-up of the bay area is conducive to radiant tube heating if we were to every change this system in the future.  

Committeeman MacDonald asked if this company has any references.  The Clerk stated she did not have that documentation at this time, but there is a letter from the DCA stating this complies with all bidding requirements and Donnelly also is through a State Contract.

Mayor Harper made a motion to accept this grant and paperwork from Donnelly Energy Solutions, pending attorney review and assurance from the contractor that this work will be accessible to the contractor he does not anticipate any damages in removing the units, seconded by Deputy Mayor Leppert and unanimously carried.
Sandyston Township

R-20-2011

RESOLUTION – AGREEMENT:  BETWEEN DONNELLY ENERGY AND THE TOWNSHIP OF SANDYSTON, COUNTY OF SUSSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Be it and it is hereby resolved by the Sandyston Township Committee that the Mayor and Township Clerk are hereby authorized to execute on behalf of the Township Committee of the Township of Sandyston the following Direct Install Agreement between Donnelly Energy Solutions and the Township of Sandyston with regard to the Energy Efficiency and Conservation Block Grant.

Mayor Harper made a motion to approve R-20-2011, subject to the questions raised by the Committee with regard to demolition, removal and access, seconded by Deputy Mayor Leppert and unanimously carried.
Resolutions: 

SANDYSTON TOWNSHIP RESOLUTION 

R-17-2011

COUNTY OF SUSSEX 

 MUTUAL AID AND ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made between all the parties set forth on Schedule A (attached hereto) all of which are either the County of Sussex, and all of its departments, municipalities including, but not limited to police, emergency medical services or fire departments, hereinafter sometimes referred to as “Participating Units”, “Requesting Units” or “Responding Units” that executes and adopts the understandings, commitments, terms, and conditions contained herein:

WHEREAS, the President in Homeland Security Directive (HSPD)-5, directed the Secretary of the Department of Homeland Security to develop and administer a National Incident Management System (NIMS), which would provide a consistent nationwide approach to Federal, State, local and tribal governments to work together more effectively and efficiently to prevent, prepare for, respond to and recover from domestic incidents, regardless of cause, size or complexity; and

WHEREAS, the County of Sussex has adopted the National Incident Management System (NIMS) as the standard for incident management and directed its use for all emergency incidents; and

 WHEREAS, “The New Jersey Civilian Defense and Disaster Act”, N.J.S.A. App. A: 9-30 et seq. (the “Disaster Control Act”), provides for the health, safety and welfare of the people of the State of New Jersey during any emergency by centralizing control of all civilian activities having to do with such emergency in the Governor, who shall have the authority over the resources of each and every political subdivision of the State to cope with any condition that shall arise out of such emergency; and 

WHEREAS, in addition to the Disaster Control Act, the “Fire Service Resource Emergency Deployment Act”, N.J.S.A. 52:14E-11 et seq. (the “Fire Service Act”) establishing a mechanism for the coordination of fire service resources throughout the State to facilitate a quick and efficient response to any emergency incident or situation that requires the immediate deployment of those resources in order to protect life and property from the danger or destruction of fire, explosion or other disaster; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Division of Fire Safety in the Department of Community Affairs promulgated rules commonly referred to as the “Fire Service Resource Emergency Deployment Regulations” N.J.A.C. 5:75A-2.2 specifically requires each municipality to adopt a local fire mutual aid plan; and

WHEREAS, the Sussex County Emergency Operations Plan recognizes vulnerability and provides that its intended purposes are to:

(1) Reduce vulnerability of people and property of this County to damage, injury, and loss of life and property;

(2) Prepare for prompt and efficient rescue, care, and treatment of threatened or affected persons;

(3) Provide for the rapid and orderly rehabilitation of persons and restoration of property; and

(4) Provide for cooperation and coordination of activities relating to emergency and disaster mitigation, preparedness, response, and recovery;

THEREFORE, the Participating Units recognize that entering into an agreement for mutual aid and assistance with each other to protect against loss, damage or destruction by the “Emergency Situations”, and to address those situations when additional aid and assistance is needed to protect the best interests of the persons and property in each individual jurisdiction.

Section 1: Definitions

“Agreement” means this document, the County of Sussex Countywide Mutual Aid and Assistance Agreement.

“Aid and Assistance” includes personnel, equipment, facilities, services, supplies, and other resources.

“Disaster” means an occurrence or imminent threat of widespread or severe damage, injury, or loss of life or property, resulting from any natural or man-made accidental, military, or paramilitary cause.

“Emergency Situations” means fire, catastrophe or other extraordinary devastation, civil unrest, major emergency, major criminal acts, acts of terrorism, and/or natural and man-made disasters or catastrophes which threaten or affect life, property and environment.  

“Local Government” means a county, municipality, city, town, township, or local public authority.

“Participating Units” means those departments or agencies whish adopted this agreement.

“Requesting Units” means those departments or agencies in need of assistance.

“Responding Units” means those departments or agencies providing assistance.

Section 2: Mutual Aid and Assistance

Upon request (as provided for herein) of a Requesting Unit, the Participating Unit(s) shall provide mutual aid and assistance in Emergency Situations. Mutual Aid and Assistance shall include the following:

a. Rendering of aid and assistance, including pre-established immediate response by one or more Participating Units to an emergency scene under the control and/or jurisdiction of a Requesting Unit which has adopted this Agreement by act of its governing body. Mutual Aid and Assistance includes, when and as warranted, special weapons and tactics or rapid response team operations and other cooperative law enforcement operations (collectively referred to herein as “Law Enforcement Operations”), as well as fire, EMS and public works operations.

b. Rendering of aid and assistance by one or more Participating Units to another Participating Unit to serve as supplemental reserve protection in the Requesting Unit’s jurisdiction while Requesting Unit is on an emergency call and/or otherwise unable to address the emergency service needs in its jurisdiction.

c. Participating in joint education and training exercises with other Participating Units, where the purpose of such training exercise is to coordinate and prepare for Emergency Situations that are a threat to life or property, including without limitation joint planning, intelligence sharing, threat assessment development, and police, fire and EMS academy activities and instruction. In addition, any individual training sessions, classes or exercises conducted by one or more Participating Unit(s) or to which a Participating Unit sends personnel in order to permit that Participating Unit to perform its functions under the terms of this Agreement shall be deemed to fall within the definition of Mutual Aid and Assistance.

Section 3: Requests for Mutual Aid and Assistance

All requests for mutual aid and assistance from the County of Sussex shall be through the Sussex County Sheriff's Office, Division of Emergency Management and/or any other authorized County Department Head or such designee in accordance with all procedures in effect at the time of the request. The Division of Emergency Management shall immediately summons the appropriate County personnel and equipment in accordance with the pre-established policies and procedures in effect at the time of the request. All requests for contiguous mutual aid between local units shall be processed according to policies and procedures promulgated by each local unit.

a. The Division of Emergency Management shall report on an annual basis to the County Board of Chosen Freeholders as to issues relating to this Agreement, including without limitation a summary of operations conducted, barriers encountered in the implementation of this Agreement and any recommended modifications or necessary amendments to this Agreement.

Section 4: Operational Command and Authority at Emergency Scene 
a. The Incident Commander of the Requesting Unit shall have overall operational command authority over all Participating Units at the scene of the emergency. Participating Units agree that this Agreement shall be operated under the tenants of NIMS, as adopted by DHS and as same may from time to time be amended.

b. The personnel sent by a Participating Unit to an incident shall remain employees of the Participating Unit, and subject to the command and control of the Participating Unit. Except as may be necessary for determining immunity from liability under the provision of the New Jersey Tort Claims Act, N.J.S.A. 59:1-1 et seq., in which limited circumstance personnel of the Participating Unit may be considered agents of the Requesting Unit, personnel from a Participating Unit shall not be deemed employees or special employees of the Requesting Unit or any other Participating Unit.

c. The Participating Unit shall at all times have the right to withdraw any and all aid upon the order of its governing body or designated authorities, provided however that the Participating Unit withdrawing such aid shall notify the Incident Commander of such withdrawal.

Section 5: Charge for Use of Personnel or Equipment

a. Any requesting agency shall reimburse the participating agency rendering aid under this section. The participating agency may determine to donate assets of any kind to the receiving agency.

b. If fuel, chemical substances, crowd control gases, water additives, sterilized medical equipment or other disposable goods are used for mitigation of the incident by a Responding Unit at a mutual aid and assistance response which will cause the Responding Unit to incur an expenditure to replace the same, and/or portable equipment requires repair or is lost, the Requesting Unit shall replace or, upon receipt of an appropriate voucher, reimburse the Responding Unit for the expenditure involved. Said reimbursement or replacement shall not be construed as payment or consideration for making the mutual aid and assistance response but only as an effort to compensate a Responding Unit for its actual cost outlay in replacing these expendable materials.

c. This Agreement does not supersede any agreement either formal or informal between jurisdictions (e.g. state or federal governments) or between Responding Units (e.g. fire departments of different municipalities).

d. Participating Units when possible will be reimbursed in accordance with the Spill Compensation Control Act (N.J.S.A. 58:10-23.11a et seq.) and the regulations promulgated pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:1E-5.1 et seq.).

e. This Agreement recognizes the provisions as required by the Disaster Control Act and specifically the Emergency Medical Services Act, N.J.S.A. 26:2K-60.

f. Any expenses recoverable from third parties by the Requesting Unit shall be equitably distributed among Participating Units. Nothing herein shall operate to bar any recovery of funds from any state or federal agency under existing statutes.

Section 6: Limitation of Providing Mutual Aid and Assistance

Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed to require a Participating Unit to make a mutual aid and assistance response if the response will leave the Participating Unit’s jurisdiction without sufficient police, fire, ambulance and/or emergency protection or other vital or necessary services.

Section 7: Death or Disability

If any member of a Participating Unit suffers injury or death at the scene of a mutual aid and assistance emergency or training exercise, the member or the member’s designee or legal representative shall be entitled to all salary, pension rights, worker’s compensation and other benefits to which the member would be entitled if injury or death occurred in the performance of duties within the jurisdiction of the Participating Unit in accordance to N.J.S.A. 40A:14-26. Said rights, benefits and compensation shall be paid by the Participating Unit and not by the Requesting Unit. Each Participating Unit shall be individually responsible for providing adequate benefits, coverage and compensation for its members. It is the express purpose of this Agreement to ensure that members of a Participating Unit be and remain entitled to all applicable benefits normally available to personnel of the Participating Unit while performing their duties for the Participating Unit, as well as any additional state and federal benefits which may be available to them as a result of any line of duty death or injury arising as from the performance of this Agreement.

Section 8: Members Authority

The members of each Participating Unit making a mutual aid and assistance response shall have the same powers and authority as the members of a Requesting Unit at the scene of the emergency in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:14-156.2. Said members of a Participating Unit shall also have, while so acting, such rights and immunities as they would otherwise enjoy in the performance of their normal duties within their own jurisdiction.

Section 9: Provisions Specific to Law Enforcement Training

Any law enforcement Participating Unit may, but shall not be required to, pay for training for another law enforcement Participating Unit’s personnel out of available or appropriate funds when, in the determination of the Participating Unit, such individual training enhances the ability of other Participating Units to perform Mutual Aid and Assistance duties under this Agreement.

Section 10: Liability Insurance; Indemnification

a. Each Participating Unit shall maintain adequate insurance, including comprehensive general liability, personal injury, property damage, workers’ compensation, and if applicable emergency medical service professional liability, the minimum limits of which shall be One Million ($1,000,000) Dollars.

b. No Participating Unit shall be required or obligated to provide or extend insurance coverage for any use of the terms enumerated herein to any other Participating Unit or its personnel.

c. Each Participating Unit agrees to waive all claims against all other Participating Units for any loss, damage, personal injury, or death occurring in consequence of the performance of this Agreement, provided however that such claim is not a result of gross negligence or willful misconduct by a Participating Unit or its personnel.

d. The Requesting Unit agrees to hold harmless any participating Unit(s) in the event of any lawsuit arising out of such mutual aid assistance response or training exercise.

e. No Participating Unit shall be liable on account of any act or omission in good faith on the part of such Participating Unit(s) while engaged in the performance of this Agreement or on account of the maintenance or use of any equipment or supplies in connection herewith.

f. To the fullest extent permitted under the provisions of the New Jersey Tort Claims Act, N.J.S.A. 59:1-1 et seq., or the other applicable provisions of law, including without limitation N.J.S.A 40A:14-156.1, the personnel sent by a Participating Unit in response to a request from a Requesting Unit shall, during the performance of their duties pursuant hereto, be entitled to the tort liability protections and immunity enjoyed by the Requesting Unit.

Section 11: Term; Withdrawal

This Agreement shall commence as of the effective date of the Resolutions adopted by the governing bodies of the Participating Units hereto and shall continue for a term of three (3) years, or until terminated or rescinded by all Participating Units. Any Participating Unit may withdrawal from this Agreement by providing all other Participating Units and the Sussex County Sheriff’s Office, Division of Emergency Management with sixty (60) days advanced written notice of withdrawal, clearly specifying the applicable date of withdrawal. In the event of withdrawal by any Participating Unit, this Agreement will continue in full force and effect for all remaining Participating Units. Upon the conclusion of the initial Term, this Agreement may be renewed on such terms and conditions as the Participating Units deem necessary and/or appropriate.

Section 12: Legal Authority

This Agreement for Mutual Aid and Assistance is expressly made in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:14-26 and N.J.S.A. 40A:14-156.1. Moreover, all Law Enforcement Operations conducted by the County Prosecutor and his officers and agents are deemed subject to the provision of Wright v. State, 169 N.J. 422 (2001).

Section 13: Entire Agreement

This Agreement constitutes the entire understanding between the Participating Units. This Agreement superseded all communications, representations or prior agreements, oral or written, between Participating Units with respect to the subject matter hereof.

Section 14: Severability

The invalidity of any provision of this Agreement shall not render invalid any other provision. If for any reason, any provision of this Agreement is determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, that provision shall be deemed severable and this Agreement may be enforced with that provision severed or modified by court order.

Section 15: Amendments

This Agreement may only be amended by written consent of all the parties hereto. The undersigned Participating Units hereby have adopted and subscribed to and approve this Mutual Aid and Assistance Agreement to which this signature page will be attached and agree to be party thereto and be bound by the terms thereof.

COUNTY OF SUSSEX 

 MUTUAL AID AND ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County of Sussex and each Municipality, Volunteer Agency or Department representing each Participating Unit has executed this Agreement and affixed its corporate seal on the date and as shown, attached hereto and made a part thereof. By executing this Agreement, each Participating Unit acknowledges, that said execution has been duly authorized by proper Resolution, a copy of which is annexed to this Agreement.

The Township of Sandyston has executed this Agreement this 8th day of February, 2011.

Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________

George B. Harper, Jr. Mayor

Authorized Signature: _________________________________________________________

Police Representative

Authorized Signature: _________________________________________________________



Scott House, Chief of Sandyston Township Volunteer Fire Department

Authorized Signature: __________________________________________________________

EMS Representative

Authorized Signature: ___________________________________________________________

Alan P. Delea, Public Works Director

Authorized Signature: ____________________________________________________________

Stanley J. Dutkus, Deputy Emergency Management Coordinator

Mayor Harper made a motion to approve R-17-2011, seconded by Deputy Mayor Leppert and unanimously carried.
Sandyston Township

R-18-2011

RESOLUTION OF THE SANDYSTON TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE ENDORSING THE SUBMISSION OF THE 2011 RECYCLING TONNAGE GRANT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, the Mandatory Source Separation and Recycling Act, P.L. 1987, c. 102, has established a recycling fund from which tonnage grants may be made to municipalities for the calendar year 2010; and 

WHEREAS, it is the intent and the spirit of the Mandatory Source Separation and Recycling Act to use the tonnage grants to develop new municipal recycling programs and to continue and expand existing programs; and

WHEREAS, The New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection is promulgating recycling regulations to implement the Mandatory Source Separation and Recycling Act; and

WHEREAS, the recycling regulations impose on municipalities certain requirements as a condition for applying for tonnage grants, including but not limited to, making and keeping accurate, verifiable records of materials collected and claimed by the municipality; and

WHEREAS, a resolution authorizing this municipality to apply for such tonnage grants will memorialize the commitment of this municipality to recycling and indicate the assent of the Sandyston Township Committee to the efforts undertaken by the municipality and the requirements contained in the Recycling Act and recycling regulations; and

WHEREAS, such a resolution should designate the individual authorized to ensure the application is properly completed and timely filled.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sandyston Township Committee of the Township of Sandyston that the Township of Sandyston hereby endorses the submission of the recycling tonnage grant application to the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection and that the application is properly filled; and 

BET IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the monies received from the recycling tonnage grant be deposited in a dedicated recycling trust fund to be used solely for the purpose of recycling.

Mayor Harper made a motion to approve R-18-2011, seconded by Deputy Mayor Leppert and unanimously carried.
Sandyston Township Resolution

R-19-2011


WHEREAS, the Township of Sandyston has adopted a "Minimum and Maximum Salary and Wage Ordinance”; and


WHEREAS, the Township of Sandyston wishes to establish salaries and wages for the calendar year 2011 within the minimum and maximum ranges established by Township Ordinance 2011-01. 


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Sandyston, County of Sussex, State of New Jersey, that the following employees and officials shall receive the compensation herein set forth, effective 

January 1, 2011 and each year thereafter, until amended or repealed. Salaries are hereby established and fixed as the salary to be paid to the officers, and positions of employees, herein set forth. All of the salaries to which the respective incumbents of said offices might otherwise be entitled, except, however, which may be payable by law, or which otherwise may be properly authorized to be paid by this resolution, or another resolution of the Township Committee, to wit:   








Mayor



per annum, payable quarterly


$  3,500  

Committeemen

per annum, payable quarterly


$  2,600

Municipal Clerk

per annum, payable monthly


$  36,445 
 

Deputy Clerk


per annum, payable yearly          

$  1 

 Registrar


per annum, payable monthly


$  819    

Tax Collector


per annum, payable monthly 


$  18,360


Tax Assessor


per annum, payable monthly           

$  14,000

Deputy Tax Assessor             per annum, payable quarterly              
$  500     

Treasurer


per annum, payable monthly


$  5,100
           

CFO


            per annum, payable monthly             

$  7,344

Construction Official

per annum, payable monthly


$  20,435


          

Sec., Bd. of Health

per annum, payable monthly


$  1,093  


Emer. Mgt. Coord.

per annum, payable quarterly


$    1,723


Animal Control Off.

per annum, payable quarterly


$    2,265


(plus $1.00 per dog license issued, plus mileage) 

Dog Pick-Up 








$         25

Dog Boarding Fee (per day)






$         25

Sec., Const. Off.

per hour, payable monthly


$    10.20      

Fire Sub-Code Official
per hour, payable monthly


$    28.25      
                 

                                               (maximum-$3,000.00 per year)

Plumbing Sub-Code Off.
per annum, payable monthly


$    5,974





Shared Service



$    1,582

Electrical Sub-Code Off.        per annum, payable monthly              

$    5,974





Shared Service



$    1,847

Housing Officer

per insp., payable monthly


$    35.00

Code Enforc. Off.

per hour, payable monthly


$    31.10       
  

            (plus mileage)

Fire Prev./Life Haz. Off.
Shared Service



$    50.00      
       

Road Foreman,

per hour, payable bi-weekly


$    27.48      

Roadman Sr.


per hour, payable bi-weekly


$    18.54      


       

Roadman Jr.                            per hour, payable bi-weekly               
$    16.08

Laborers,


per hour, payable monthly

     minimum wage

Temp. Truck Drivers, 

per hour, payable monthly


$    12.50      
         

Planning Bd. Secretary,
Shared Service


           
$  14,516

Land Use Admin. 

per permit, payable monthly, 

100% zoning permit fees

Official Tax Search Off. 
100% search fees

Official Improv. Search Off.
100% search fees

Vouchers for mileage shall be prepared and submitted monthly. All those eligible for car allowance shall be allowed: 





$0.51 (cents)per mile.

All employees, other than hourly employees, whose appearance is necessary in a court case shall be paid $20.00 (dollars) per appearance. The hourly employees shall be paid their hourly rate.

Date of Adoption:   February 8, 2011

Mayor Harper made a motion to approve R-19-2011, seconded by Deputy Mayor Leppert and unanimously carried.

Sandyston Township

R-20-2011

RESOLUTION – AGREEMENT:  BETWEEN DONNELLY ENERGY AND THE TOWNSHIP OF SANDYSTON, COUNTY OF SUSSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Be it and it is hereby resolved by the Sandyston Township Committee that the Mayor and Township Clerk are hereby authorized to execute on behalf of the Township Committee of the Township of Sandyston the following Direct Install Agreement between Donnelly Energy Solutions and the Township of Sandyston with regard to the Energy Efficiency and Conservation Block Grant.

Mayor Harper made a motion to approve R-20-2011, seconded by Deputy Mayor Leppert and unanimously carried.

Ordinances:

SANDYSTON TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE

2011-01

AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM SALARIES AND WAGES FOR THE OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SANDYSTON AND TO PROVIDE THE METHOD FOR THE PAYMENT OF ANNUAL SALARY INCRIMENTS IN THE DISCRESION OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Sandyston, County of Sussex, State of New Jersey, as follows:

Section 1.
The ordinance shall be known as “The Minimum and Maximum Salary and Wage Ordinance”.

Section 2.
All ordinances inconsistent with this ordinance, shall be, and are hereby repealed.

Position



Minimum



Maximum







Annual Salary


Annual Salary

Mayor




$  3,000.00



$  4,600.00

Committeemen


$  2,600.00



$  4,000.00

Municipal Clerk


$27,000.00



$40,000.00

Deputy Clerk



$         1.00



$         1.00

Registrar



$     500.00



$  1,000.00

Tax Collector



$15,000.00



$25,000.00

Assessor



$11,000.00



$24,000.00

Deputy Tax Assessor


$       50.00



$  4,500.00

Chief Financial Officer

$  5,000.00



$15,000.00

Treasurer



$  5,000.00



$15,000.00

Sec. To Bd. Health


$     700.00



$  1,500.00

Emergency Management Coord.
$     800.00



$  2,600.00

Animal Control Officer

$  1,500.00



$  4,000.00

(plus $1.00 per dog license issued/plus mileage)

Dog Pick-Up








$       25.00

Dog Boarding Fee (per day)






$       25.00

Const./Bldg. Sub-Code

$15,000.00



$25,000.00

(plus mileage)

Sec. To Cons. Official (per hour)
$         9.00



$       16.00

Fire Sub-Code Official (per hour)
$       20.00



$       50.00

(plus mileage)

Plumb. Sub-Code Official 

$  3,500.00



$  6,500.00

(plus mileage)

Electrical Sub-Code Official

$  3,500.00



$  6,500.00

Housing Officer Per Inspection
$       35.00



$       35.00

(plus mileage)

Code Enforcement Official

$       20.00



$       35.00

(plus mileage)

Fire Prev./Life hazard Per Inspection
$       40.00



$       60.00


Shared Service Agreement
$  7,000.00



$12,000.00

Road Foreman, hourly

$       16.00



$       33.00

Roadman, Senior Employee (hourly)
$       12.00



$       24.00

Roadman, Junior Employee (hourly) 
$       10.00



$       22.00

Laborers, per hour, monthly 

minimum wage

Temporary Truck Driver per hour
$       11.00



$       18.00

Planning Board Secretary

$10,500.00



$20,000.00

Land Use Administrator

per permit, payable monthly






100% zoning permit fees

Tax Search Officer


100% of all search fees

Official Improvement Search

100% of all search fees

Vouchers for mileage shall be prepared and submitted monthly.  All those eligible for car allowance, shall be allowed $.51 per mile.

All employees whose appearance is necessary in a court case shall be paid $20.00 per appearance.

This ordinance shall take effect after publication and passage according to law.

Mayor Harper made a motion to open Ordinance 2011-01 to the public for public hearing, seconded by Deputy Mayor Leppert and unanimously carried.  There being no comment from the public, Mayor Harper made a motion to close the meeting to the public for public hearing, seconded by Committeeman MacDonald and unanimously carried.  Mayor Harper made a motion to approve Ordinance 2011-01, seconded by Committeeman MacDonald and unanimously carried.  Roll Call Vote followed:  Ayes: MacDonald, Leppert, Harper; Nays: 0; Abstain: 0; Absent:0

SANDYSTON TOWNSHIP

ORDINANCE 2011-02

CALENDAR YEAR 2011 

ORDINANCE TO EXCEED THE MUNICIPAL BUDGET APPROPRIATION LIMITS 

AND TO ESTABLISH A CAP BANK  (N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-45.14)

WHEREAS, the Local Government Cap Law, N.J.S. 40A: 4-45.1 et seq., provides that in the preparation of its annual budget, a municipality shall limit any increase in said budget up to 2% unless authorized by ordinance to increase it to 3.5% over the previous year’s final appropriations, subject to certain exceptions; and,

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-45.15a provides that a municipality may, when authorized by ordinance, appropriate the difference between the amount of its actual final appropriation and the 3.5% percentage rate as an exception to its final appropriations in either of the next two succeeding years; and, 

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Sandyston in the County of Sussex finds it advisable and necessary to increase its CY 2011 budget by up to 3.5% over the previous year’s final appropriations, in the interest of promoting the health, safety and welfare of the citizens; and,

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Sandyston in the County of Sussex hereby determines that a 1.5% increase in the budget for said year, amounting to $12,892.83 in excess of the increase in final appropriations otherwise permitted by the Local Government Cap Law, is advisable and necessary; and,

WHEREAS, the governing body hereby determines that any amount authorized hereinabove that is not appropriated as part of the final budget shall be retained as an exception to final appropriation in either of the next two succeeding years.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Sandyston in the County of Sussex, a majority of the full authorized membership of this governing body affirmatively concurring, that, in the CY 2011 budget year, the final appropriations of the Township of Sandyston shall, in accordance with this ordinance and N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-45.14, be increased by 3.5%, amounting to $30,083.27, and that the CY 2011 municipal budget for the Township of Sandyston be approved and adopted in accordance with this ordinance; and, 

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that any that any amount authorized hereinabove that is not appropriated as part of the final budget shall be retained as an exception to final appropriation in either of the next two succeeding years; and,

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that a certified copy of this ordinance as introduced be filed with the Director of the Division of Local Government Services within 5 days of introduction; and, 

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that a certified copy of this ordinance upon adoption, with the recorded vote included thereon, be filed with said Director within 5 days after such adoption.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes MacDonald, Leppert, Harper; Nays  0; Absent  0; Abstain 0

Mayor Harper made a motion to open Ordinance 2011-02 to the public for public hearing, seconded by Deputy Mayor Leppert and unanimously carried.  There being no comment from the public, Mayor Harper made a motion to close the meeting to the public for public hearing, seconded by Deputy Mayor Leppert and unanimously carried.  Mayor Harper made a motion to approve Ordinance 2011-02, seconded by Deputy Mayor Leppert and unanimously carried.  Roll Call Vote followed:  Ayes: MacDonald, Leppert, Harper; Nays: 0; Abstain: 0; Absent:0

SANDYSTON TOWNSHIP

2011-03

ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF $4,350.00 CURRENTLY LOCATED WITHIN THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SANDYSTON FOR THE PURCHASE OF THREE (3) SETS OF TURNOUT GEAR


WHEREAS, there is currently the sum of $4,350.00 in the Capital Improvement Fund; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed appropriate to make use of the $4,350.00 for the purchase of turnout gear; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by Township Committee of the Township of Sandyston, County of Sussex and State of New Jersey, that

SECTION 1:
There is hereby appropriated from the Capital Improvement Fund of the Township of Sandyston the sum of $4,350.00 for the purchase of turnout gear.

SECTION 2:
All ordinances or parts of ordinances, which are inconsistent with the terms of this Ordinance, be and the same are hereby repealed to the extent of their inconsistency.

SECTION 3:
This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon proper passage and publication in accordance with the law.

The Committee reviewed Ordinance 2011-03.  Mayor Harper made a motion to approve introduction of Ordinance 2011-03, seconded by Deputy Mayor Leppert and unanimously carried.  Mayor Harper stated this ordinance will have a public hearing on Tuesday, March 8, 2011 at 7:30 pm, where any interested persons will 
have the opportunity to be heard.  
SANDYSTON TOWNSHIP

ORDINANCE 2011-04

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP SANDYSTON, COUNTY OF SUSSEX,

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, RELATING TO TIIE EXTENSION OF TIIE MUNICIPAL

CONSENT FOR CABLE TELEVISION SERVICES PROVIDED BY

SERVICE ELECTRIC CABLE TV OF NEW JERSEY, INC.

The municipality hereby grants to the company its non-exclusive consent to place in, upon, along, across, above, over and under the highways, streets, alleys, sidewalks, public ways, and public places in the municipality poles, wires, cables, and fixtures necessary for the maintenance and operation in the municipality of a cable television system and cable communications system. Construction, pursuant to said consent, is conditioned upon prior approval of the Board of Public Utilities.


DEFINITIONS

For the purposes of this Ordinance, the following terms, phrases, words and their derivations shall have the meaning given herein. Such meaning or definition of terms is supplemental to those definitions given by the Federal Communications Commission F.C.C. Rules and Regulations 47C.F.R. Subsection 76.1 et seq., and the Cable Communications Policy Act 47 U.S.C. Section 521 et seq. as amended, and the Cable Television Act, N.J.S.A. 48:5A-1 et seq. and shall in no way be construed to broaden, alter or conflict with federal or state definitions:

(a)
"Municipality" is the Municipality of Sandyston, County of Sussex, State of New Jersey.

(b)
"Company" is the grantee of rights under this Ordinance and is known as Service Electric Cable TV of New Jersey, Inc.

(c)
"Act" or "Cable Television Act" is Chapter 186 of the General Laws of New Jersey, and subsequent amendment thereto, Section 48:SA-1

STATEMENT OF FINDINGS

A public hearing concerning the consent herein granted to the Company was held after proper public notice pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Act. Said hearing having been held and fully open to the public, and the municipality having received all comments regarding the qualifications of the Company to receive this consent, and the representations of the Company that the Company possesses the necessary legal, technical, character, financial and other qualifications and that the Company's operating and construction arrangements are adequate and feasible.

DURATION OF FRANCIIISE/FULL BUILD-OUT

The consent herein granted shall expire ten (10) years from the date of expiration of the new Certificate of Approval as issued by the Board of Public Utilities (BPU). The Company further agrees to extend service to the entire Township and to build out all uncabled areas of the Township in accordance with the Company's line extension and non-standard installation policies.

FRANCHISE FEE

Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Act, the Company shall, during each year of operation under the consent granted herein, pay to the municipality two percent (2%) of the gross revenues from all recurring charges in the nature of subscription fees paid by subscribers to its cable television reception service in the municipality or any amount permitted by the Cable Television Act or otherwise allowable by law.

TERRITORY

The consent granted herein to the Company shall apply to the entirety of the Municipality and any property hereafter annexed.

EXTENSION OF SERVICE

The Company shall be required to proffer service to any persons, residents or business in conformance with its Tariff on file with the Office of Cable Television including any policies for line extension and/or non-standard installations.

CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS

Restoration: In the event that the Company or its agents shall disturb any pavement, street surfaces, sidewalks, driveways or other surfaces in the natural topography, the company shall at its sole expense restore and replace such places or things so disturbed in as good condition as existed prior to the commencement of said work.

Relocation: If at any time during the period of this consent, the municipality shall alter or change the grade of any street, alley or other way or place, the company, upon reasonable notice by the municipality, shall remove, re-lay and relocate its equipment, at the expense of the company.

The Company shall temporarily move or remove appropriate parts of its facilities to allow for the moving of buildings, and machinery, or in other similar circumstances. The expense shall be borne by the party requesting such action, except when requested by the municipality, in which case the company shall bear the cost.

Removal or Trimming of Trees: During the exercise of its rights and privileges under this franchise, the Company shall have the authority to trim trees upon and overhanging streets, alleys, sidewalks and public places of the municipality so as to prevent the branches of such trees from coming in contact with the wires and cables of the Company. Such trimming shall be only to the extent necessary to maintain proper clearance for the Company's facilities.

MUNICIPAL COMPLAINT OFFICER

The Office of Cable Television is hereby designated as the complaint officer for the Municipality, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:5A-26(b).

All complaints shall be received and processed in accordance with N.J.A.C. 14:17-6.5.

PERFORMANCE BONDS

During the life of the franchise the company shall give a bond to the municipality, which bond shall be in the amount of $25,000.00.

Such bond shall be to insure the faithful performance of all undertakings of the company as represented in its application and incorporated herein.

RATES

In accordance with N.J.S.A. 48:5A-11, the Board of Public Utilities, through the Office of Cable Television, shall, consistent with federal law, prescribe just and reasonable rates, charges and classifications for the services rendered by a CATV.

PUBLIC, EDUCATIONAL OR GOVERNMENTAL ACCESS CHANNELS

The Company shall provide public, educational, and governmental (PEG) access channels and facilities in accordance with its Application for Renewal of Municipal Consent.
LIABILITY INSURANCE

The company agrees to maintain and keep in full force and effect, at its sole expense, at all times during the term of this consent, sufficient liability insurance naming the Municipality as an insured and insuring against loss by any such claim, suit, judgment, execution or demand in the minimum amounts of one million dollars ($1,000,000.00) for bodily injury or death to one person or resulting from one accident, five hundred thousand ($500,000.00) for property damage resulting from any one accident, and an excess liability (or Umbrella) policy in the amount of ten million dollars ($10,000,000.00)

PUBLIC EMERGENCY BROADCAST CAPABILITIES

The Company is in compliance with the Federal Emergency Alert System (EAS) and, as such, the Company shall be required to have the capability to override the audio portion of the system in order to permit the broadcasting of emergency messages by the municipality pursuant to state and federal requirements. The Company shall in no way be held liable for any injuries suffered by the municipality or any other person, during an emergency, if for any reason the municipality is unable to make full use of the cable television systems as contemplated herein. The municipality shall utilize the state approved procedures for such emergency uses.

INCORPORATION OF THE APPLICATION

All of the commitments and statements contained in the application and any amendment thereto submitted in writing to the municipality by the company except as modified herein, are binding upon the company as terms and condition of this consent. In the event of any inconsistency between the terms of this Ordinance and the application, the terms of this Ordinance shall control. The application and any other relevant writings submitted by a company shall be annexed hereto and made a part hereof by reference as long as it does not conflict with state or federal law.

LOCAL OFFICE

During the term of this franchise, and any renewal thereof, the Company shall maintain a local business office in Sussex County for the purpose of receiving, investigating and resolving all complaints regarding the quality of service, equipment, malfunctions, and similar matters in accordance with N.J.S.A. 48:5A-26(d). Such local business office shall be staffed from 8:00 am to 6:00 pm Monday through Friday for customer service inquiries, from 8:00 am to 6:30 pm Monday through Friday for technical support and from 8:30 am to 12:30 pm on Saturday.

CONSISTENCY WITH FUTURE FEDERAL AND STATE STATUTES, REGULATIONS, RULES AND ORDERS

Should any of the Federal or State Acts, Regulations, or pronouncements applicable to the regulation of cable television service be modified in any way, such modification, to the extent it embodies required terms and conditions, and meaningfully can be incorporated into this Ordinance, shall be so incorporated, consistent with any applicable effective dates specified in such modification. To the extent that any such modification(s) place(s) limits on permissible terms and conditions, and any provision of this Ordinance becomes invalid by virtue of such modification(s), the section entitled "Separability" shall apply.

SEPARABILITY

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this ordinance is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of federal or state agency of competent jurisdiction, said holding may, at the option of the municipality, eliminate the validity of the remaining portions hereof.

EFFECTIVE DATE

This municipal consent shall become effective as of the date upon which the Township received written notification that Company accepts the provisions of this Ordinance.


This Ordinance shall be effective upon proper publication and completion of all procedures required under the law.

Mayor Harper asked how this Ordinance relates to the correspondence.  The Clerk explained that Service Electric and their attorney provided the information for the previous ordinances.  It is a template Ordinance used in several towns and they did not realize it held “Free Service” section.  Our initial Ordinance with Service Electric held a “Free Service” section as well, which they would provide free service to the municipal building, fire department and school.  Service Electric stated it would be an enormous expense to both Service Electric and Sandyston Township.  We were contacted by the attorney for Service Electric who stated he would like to have this section removed.  I explained we would be happy to revamp this Ordinance, but Sandyston Township would not pay for the readvertisement and codification of this ordinance.  The attorney stated he felt this would not had happened if the township attorney had returned one of his numerous phone calls and/or letters.  He stated he would discuss this with Service Electric and let us know.  The attorney also stated they found a section where the hours were conflicting and that was fixed.  We were eventually contacted and informed that Service Electric would agree to the terms and reimburse the town for expenses incurred in fixing this ordinance.
The Committee reviewed Ordinance 2011-04.  Mayor Harper made a motion to approve introduction of Ordinance 2011-04, seconded by Deputy Mayor Leppert and unanimously carried.  Mayor Harper stated this ordinance will have a public hearing on Tuesday, March 8, 2011 at 7:30 pm, where any interested persons will have the opportunity to be heard.  
Correspondence:  The Committee reviewed the correspondence.  Deputy Mayor Leppert noted the letter received from the National Park Service with regard to the status of the pond located on Ridge Road.     
Mayor Harper asked what we need to do with regard to the appointment of the Judge for the Joint Municipal Court.  The Clerk stated she reached out to the Clerk of Frankford Township who is looking into what is needed and she will get back to us.

Open Meeting to Floor:  Mayor Harper made a motion to open the meeting to the public, seconded by Deputy Mayor Leppert and unanimously carried.
Committeeman MacDonald stated after last month’s meeting he contacted East Coast Alternative Energy for information on Sandyston Township’s options for Solar Energy who provided an example of cost and savings.  Committeeman MacDonald suggested having East Coast Alternative Energy come to the March meeting for a presentation.
The Clerk reminded the Mayor about a request from the Fire Department requesting the ability to store some supplies and items downstairs in the basement.   The Mayor asked if the fire department has a key to access the basement.  The Clerk stated no, the basement door does not lock that leads to the upstairs.  This door leads to the main lobby which is on alarm.  
The Clerk also stated the key to the front door and the meeting hall door is the same key.  The Clerk felt this should be changed.  The Committee agreed, stating it has been almost ten years and it would be a good policy to change both locks making them separate keys.  Each key should be numbered and a list shall be kept as to employee and key number.  

Committeeman MacDonald asked about the Water Heater in the Fire Department and if this had been repaired.  The Clerk stated Willco is looking to see if they can find just a coil for this unit.  

Deputy Mayor Leppert commended Nelson Painting for the nice job they did painting the interior of the Municipal Building.

There being no further comment from the floor, Mayor Harper made a motion to close the public portion of the meeting, seconded by Committeeman MacDonald and unanimously carried.
Coming Up:
Recreation Meeting:


Monday, February 21, 2011 at 6:30 pm



Planning Board:


Monday, March 7, 2011 at 7:00 pm


Seniors Meeting:


Tuesday, March 1, 2011 at 12:00 pm


Installation/Appreciation Dinner:
Saturday, March 12, 2011 at 6:00 pm



Next Meeting:


Tuesday, March 8, 2011 at 7:30 pm






Craig Hutcheson – KRHS Attending







Possible Introduction of Budget



School Elections:

Wednesday, April 27, 2011 2:00 pm – 9:00 pm

Adjournment:  Mayor Harper made a motion to adjourn at 10:00 am, seconded Deputy Mayor Leppert and unanimously carried.  

Respectfully submitted,

Amanda F. Lobban, RMC
Municipal Clerk 
PAGE  
1

